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Scriptural Index

Genesis

1:1-31  God began making order
from chaos

2,3 Life has a purpose, just
as in Eden

9:8-17 A rainbow in the sky

21:1-8  Three strangers came to
Abraham

37, 42-45 Benjamin had a father
who cared

40,41  The emperor of everything

Exodus

11-13 A people packed and ready

1 Samuel

16:1-13  David was a shepherd boy

Job
Job The story of Job tells how

pain broke his heart
Isaiah
58:6-11 We all too easily assume
Amos
Amos  The shepherd from Tekoa
Jonah
1,2 It was God who called Jonah
Matthew
2:1-12 We have travelled over
mountains
3:1-12  The Essenes were careful
4:1-11 It could have been so flashy

4:18-22 Fisherman Peter heard
Jesus call

There will always be a reason

5:13 God wants us as his salt and
spice
8:23-27 Disciples who on placid seas

17

32

66

10

60

70

58

27

72
55
26

16
61

19
13

13 Pithy and punchy and playful
and personal 43
19:13-15 When disciples tried to stop
children reaching him 79
26:69-75 Fisherman Peter heard

Jesus call 16
Mark
Mark  Gospel story is rich with life 21
1:16-18 Fisherman Peter heard

Jesus call 16

There will always be a reason 61

3:20-22,
31-35  Jesus mother and his brothers 30
4:3-20  Sower sowing, sower, sowing 49
4:35-41 Disciples who on placid seas 13

10:13-16 When disciples tried to stop
children reaching him 79

14:3-9  She came with a token 45
14:66-72 Fisherman Peter heard
Jesus call 16
Luke
Luke Jesus was praying 31
1:38 Should I be angry or should
I be sad? 46
1:39-45,
56 When people are cruel and
words are malicious 80
2:8-20 A shepherd’s always with his
sheep 3
Day and night despite the
weather 11
2:41-52 Did you know the answers? 12
3:1-18  The Essenes were careful 55
6:12-16  They were really nothing
special 63
8:22-25 Disciples who on placid seas 13
10:38-42 Hostess Martha 22
13:19  When a tragedy confronts us 78

14:15-24 The feast was spread for all
to see 57



Luke continued

15

15:11-31
18:15-17

19:1-10

22,24
22:56-62

24:13-35
John
1:12-13
1:29

11:39

12:12-14 Come and welcome this king

14,16
18:15-18,
25-27
20:11-29
21

Acts

2

2:1-14
8:26-39

Romans
12:13

If a shepherd finds a sheep is
missing

Father sets children free

When disciples tried to stop
children reaching him

Perched high, exposed and
ridiculed

The feast begun in shadow

Fisherman Peter heard
Jesus call

Two sad friends, side by side

God has marvellously come
We've looked for a lion with
strength and with bite

Oofty socks, stinky clothes

on a donkey
Even if we're desperate

Fisherman Peter heard
Jesus call

Mary still thought that
her Jesus was dead

Fisherman Peter heard
Jesus call

On the Feast of Pentecost

Spirit fiery, Spirit free

The Spirit comes to bring us
freedom

On a desert road by Gaza

We must not be conformed

1 Corinthians

12:12-31 Called by Jesus to live as one

body

2 Corinthians

4:7-12

Old clay pots, that’s you

and me

23
15

42
56

16
68

75
41

16
40
50
59

39

73

38

Galatians
3:28

If, in Christ, there’s no
distinction
There’s no Jew and Gentile

Revelation

5,6

We've looked for a lion with
strength and with bite

24
62

75



Index of Uses

GOD

Call

Seize your opportunities
The calling we share

There will always be a reason

Though the church is sometimes old

and crusty

Creation
A rainbow in the sky

God began making order from chaos

Going greener, that’s the plan
Life has a purpose, just as in Eden

Glory
A shepherd’s always with his sheep

God’s Word / Gospel

A shepherd’s always with his sheep
Fisherman Peter heard Jesus call
Gospel story is rich with life

On a desert road by Gaza

This care within a callous world

Holiness
The Essenes were careful

Jesus Christ

Benjamin had a father who cared

Christ Jesus did not come to earth

Come and welcome this king on a
donkey

Did you know the answers?

Disciples who on placid seas

God has marvellously come

It could have been so flashy

Jesus’ mother and his brothers

Jesus was praying

Oh, where’s he now

Two sad friends

When disciples tried to stop

children reaching him

44
53
61

65

17
20
32

16
21
39
64

55

12
13
18
26
30
31
37
68

79

Kingship / Kingdom
A shepherd’s always with his sheep
Pithy and punchy and playful
and personal
The emperor of everything

Love

Father sets children free

In the cross we find a sign of love
Jesus loves me here and now

Life has a purpose, just as in Eden
On a desert road by Gaza

When disciples tried to stop children

reaching him

Mercy and forgiveness
A shepherd’s always with his sheep
Father sets children free

Resurrection
Fisherman Peter heard Jesus call
In the cross we find a sign of love
Mary still thought that her

Jesus was dead
Sunday, Jesus rode into the town
The feast begun in shadow

Two sad friends

Sacrificial and atoning death

Benjamin had a father who cared

Come and welcome this king on a
donkey

In the cross we find a sign of love

Sunday Jesus rode into the town

Saviour / Rescuer

A people packed and ready
Disciples who on placid seas
It was God who called Jonah
The story of Job

When a tragedy confronts us

43
54

15
25
29
32
39

79

16
25

34
51
56
68

25
51

13
27
60
80



Spirit

Called by Jesus to live as one body

Even if we're desperate

May the God who rescued slaves from
Egypt

On the feast of Pentecost

Spirit fiery, Spirit free

The Spirit comes to bring us freedom

CHURCH

One Body

Called by Jesus to live as one body
Seize your opportunities

There’s no Jew and Gentile

We all too easily assume

Diverse / Inclusive

Called by Jesus to live as one body
Seize your opportunities

There’s no Jew and Gentile

We all too easily assume

Faith community

A people packed and ready

No one can tell what life will bring
Old clay pots that’s you and me
Seize your opportunities

Mission
The Spirit comes to bring us freedom
We all too easily assume

Serving

God wants us as his salt and spice
Jesus’ mother and his brothers
Life has a purpose, just as in Eden
We all too easily assume

Welcoming

Seize your opportunities

When disciples tried to stop
children reaching him

Witnessing in word and action
Fisherman Peter heard Jesus call
God wants us as his salt and spice
They were really nothing special

35
40
50
59

44
62
70

44
62
70

36
38
44

59
70

19
30
32
70

44

79

16

19
63

Worshipping
Though the church is sometimes old
and crusty

Youth

Seize your opportunities

Though the church is sometimes old
and crusty

We sometimes just open a packet

JUSTICE

All across the world there’s harvests
The calling we share

The shepherd from Tekoa came

LIFE OF FAITH

Calling

Seize your opportunities

The calling we share

There will always be a reason

Though the church is sometimes old
and crusty

Comfort and Challenge
She came with a token
We all too easily assume

Commitment / Rededication
Fisherman Peter heard Jesus call
They were really nothing special

Courage

The story of Job tells how pain broke
his heart

What shall we do with a cyber bully?

Whatever the struggle

Faith
Disciples who on placid seas

Freedom
Perched high, exposed and ridiculed

The Spirit comes to bring us freedom

Hope
No one can tell what life will bring

65

44

65
74

53
58

44
53
61

65

45
70

16
63

60
76
77

13

42
59



Love
Christ Jesus did not come to earth
Jesus loves me here and now

Obedience

No one can tell what life will bring

Pain and suffering

Gospel story is rich with life

Oh, where’s he now?

The shepherd from Tekoa came

The story of Job told how pain
broke his heart

What shall we do with a cyber bully?

When a tragedy confronts us

When people are cruel and words
are malicious

Perseverance and persistence
The story of Job tells how pain
broke his heart

Prayer
Jesus was praying

Purpose
Life has a purpose, just as in Eden

Transformed Lives
Christmas isn’t over yet
Whatever the struggle

Trust
Mary still thought that her Jesus
was dead

SEASONS

Advent and Christmas

A shepherd’s always with his sheep
Christmas isn’t over yet

Day and night despite the weather
God has marvellously come

No one can tell what life will bring
Oh, where’s he now?

36

21
37
58
60
76
78

80

60

31

32

77

34

11
18
36
37

Should I be angry or should I be sad?
Sing with gusto!

We celebrate this special birth

We have travelled over mountains

Lent
It could have been so flashy

Mothering Sunday
Maker of all things, you gave
us mothers

Palm Sunday and Passiontide

Come and welcome this king on a
donkey

In the cross we find a sign of love

Sunday, Jesus rode into the town

We celebrate this special birth

Easter
In the cross we find a sign of love
Mary still thought that her

Jesus was dead
Sunday, Jesus rode into the town
The feast begun in shadow
Two sad friends, side by side
Walking to Jerusalem

Pentecost

On the feast of Pentecost

Spirit fiery, Spirit free

The Spirit comes to bring us freedom

Father’s Day

It’s great when we have dads who care

Harvest
All across the world there’s harvests
We sometimes just open a packet

Racial Justice Sunday

The calling we share with people
everywhere

This care within a callous world

46
47
71
72

26

33

25
51
71

25

34
51
56
68
69

40
50
59

28

74

53
64



PARTICULAR OCCASIONS

AND SUBJECTS
Bullying
What shall we do with a cyber bully?
Whatever the struggle, whatever
the shame
When people are cruel and words
are malicious

Disasters and Emergencies
When a tragedy confronts us

Green Issues
A rainbow in the sky
Going greener, that’s the plan

Youth
Though the church is sometimes old
and crusty

PATRONAL FESTIVALS
Mary

No one can tell what life will bring

Should I be angry or should I be sad?

Mary Magdalene
Mary still thought that her
Jesus was dead

Peter
Fisherman Peter heard Jesus call
No one can tell what life will bring

Philip
On a desert road by Gaza

Thomas
Mary still thought that her
Jesus was dead

WORLD

Creation

A rainbow in the sky

All across the world there’s harvests
God began making order from chaos
Going greener, that’s the plan

76

77

80

78

20

65

36
46

34

16
36

39

34

Urban
Jesus loves me here and now
We all too easily assume

War
We've looked for a lion with strength
and with bite

WORSHIP

Blessings and Farewells

May the God who rescued slaves
from Egypt

Take this for your journey

Holy Communion

A people packed and ready

It could have been so flashy

The feast begun in shadow

The feast was spread for all to see
They were really nothing special
We celebrate this special birth

Mission

Seize your opportunities

Though the church is sometimes old
and crusty

We all too easily assume

29
70

75

35
52

26
56
57
63
71

44

65
70



Index of First Lines and Titles

This index gives the first line of each hymn. If

a hymn is known by an alternative title, this

is also given, but indented and in iralics.

A blessing song
A people packed and ready
A rainbow in the sky
A shepherd’s always with his sheep
A song for the end of the
Christmas season
Active Spirit song
All across the world there’s harvests
All one in Christ
Being family
Benjamin had a father who cared
Benjamin’s song
Called by Jesus to live as one body
Christ Jesus did not come to earth
Christmas isn’t over yet
Church youth
Clay pots bearing treasure
Come and welcome this King on a
donkey
David was a shepherd boy
Day and night, despite the weather
Did you know the answers?
Disciples, who on placid seas
Do you see the Lamb?
Don't sniff at the shepherds
Easter breakfast
Eight days of Holy Week
Emmaus song
Even if we're desperate
Facing fatalities
Facing unfairness
Fasting and feasting
Father sets children free
Fisherman Peter
Fisherman Peter heard Jesus call
God began making order
from chaos
God has marvellously come

35
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65
38

10
11
12
13
75
11
56
51
68
14
78
77
26
15
16
16

17
18

God, not Pharoah

God wants us as his salt and spice
God’s child and God's children
God's help is on its way!
Godstruck

Going greener, that’s the plan
Gospel song

Gospel story is rich with life
Harvest promise
Help our unbelief

Hostess Martha, work much faster
How did he come?

If a shepherd finds a sheep is missing

If, in Christ, there’s no distinction

In the cross we find a sign of love
Invited guests

It could have been so flashy

It was God who called Jonah

It’s great when we have dads who care
Jesus and the children
Jesus kept praying

Jesus loves me here and now

Jesus’ mother and his brothers

Jesus was praying
Jonah’s wail
Lets colour it green

Life has a purpose, just as in Eden
Life then, life now
Lindisfarne Gospels
Love lessons

Maker of all things, you gave us
mothers
Martha! Martha!

Mary still thought that her Jesus
was dead
Mary, Thomas and me

May the God who rescued slaves
from Egypt
Mia’s blessing song
Mothers, brothers and others

No one can tell what life will bring
Non-conformists

54
19
18
14
46
20
21
21
49
48
22

23
24
25
57
26
27
28
79
31
29
30
31
27
20
32
32
64
24

33
22

34
34

35
52
30
36
73



Nothing special
Oh, where’s he now?
Old clay pots, that’s you and me
On a desert road by Gaza
On the Feast of Pentecost
One Body!
Oofty socks, stinky clothes
Other people
Our awkward God
Parables for the people
Passover people
Perched high, exposed and ridiculed
Peter and Mary
Pithy and punchy and playful and
personal
Rainbow promises
Sarah laughed
Seize your opportunities
She came with a token
She did what she could
Should I be angry or should I be sad?
Sing with gusto!
Sometimes the pain of life seems
overwhelming
Sower sowing, sower sowing
Spirit fiery, Spirit free
Sunday, Jesus rode into the town
Take this for your journey
The calling we share
The emperor of everything
The Essenes were careful
The Ethiopian
The feast begun in shadow
The feast was spread for all to see
The food ‘thank you’ song
The salty song
The shepherd from Tekoa came
The shepherds tale
The smelly song
The Spirit comes to bring us freedom
The story of Job tells how pain
broke his heart
There will always be a reason
There’s no Jew and Gentile
They were really nothing special
This care within a callous world

63
37
38
39
40

41
80
70
43

42
36

43

66
44
45
45
46
47

48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
39
56
57
74
19
58

41
59

60
61
62
63
64

Though the Church is sometimes old
and crusty
Three signs of Easter
Three strangers came to Abraham
Today’s a special celebration
Travelling west
Trekking with Jesus
Two sad friends, side by side
Uncomfortable positions
Unfinished justice
Walking to Jerusalem
We all too easily assume
We celebrate
We celebrate this special birth
We have travelled over mountains
We must not be conformed
We sometimes just open a packet
Welcome to united worship
Welcoming Jesus
We've looked for a lion with strength
and with bite
What shall we do with a cyber bully?
Whatever the struggle, whatever
the shame
When a tragedy confronts us
When disciples tried to stop
children reaching him
When our Jesus calls us
When people are cruel and
words are malicious
Where is Jesus now?
Whom wind and waves obey
Will this make us holy?
Worldwide harvesting

65
25
66
67
72
69
68
42
53
69
70
71
71
72
73
74
67

75
76

77
78

79
61

80
37
13
55





